RESOLUTION NO. <u>2017-08-055R</u>

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A CITY OF URBANA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM AGREEMENT

(Urbana Neighborhood Connections Center Urbana Youth Development and Employment Program, Project No. 1718-CSSP-02)

WHEREAS, On May 1, 2017, the Urbana City Council passed Resolution No. 2017-04-024R approving the City of Urbana and Urbana HOME Consortium Annual Action Plan FY 2017-2018 authorizing certain activities under the Public Service Activity Program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, as follows:

Section 1. That an Agreement providing Two Thousand Two Hundred and 00/100 dollars (\$2,200.00) in Community Development Block Grant funds to the Urbana Youth Development and Employment Program of the Urbana Neighborhood Connections Center, to assist with targeting in-school youth who are currently pursuing a high school diploma and need assistance in seeking a transfer and/or career degree that enables the Urbana Neighborhood Connections Center to target youth in need of academic, social-emotional and financial assistance preparation for college admission, in substantially the form of the copy of said Agreement attached hereto and hereby incorporated by reference, be and the same is hereby authorized and approved.

Section 2. That the Mayor of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is hereby authorized to execute and deliver and the City Clerk of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is authorized to attest to said execution of saic Agreement as so authorized and approved for and on behalf of the City of Urbana, Illinois.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL this 21st day of August, 2017.

A 37	DC
AV	H .

Ammons, Brown, Hazen, Miller, Roberts, Wu

NAYS:

ABSTENTIONS:

harlesca. Smyth, City Clerk

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR this 23rd day of August 2015 and August

Diane Wolfe Marlin, Mayo